

425 S. Telshor Blvd. Suite C-103 Las Cruces, NM 88011-8237

www.bhinc.com

voice: 575.532.8670 facsimile: 575.532.8680

May 1, 2014

Ralph Gallegos
Executive Director of Energy Management and Construction
Gadsden Independent School District
P.O. Drawer 70
Anthony, NM 88021

Re:

GISD, Chaparral High School Irrigation Well Project

Bid Award Recommendation GISD Bid No. 13-14-17 BHI Project No. 20140238

Dear Mr. Gallegos:

Bids were opened for the above referenced project on Wednesday April 30, 2014 at 2:00 p.m. The project will consist of drilling of irrigation water well and associated piping and electrical for Chaparral High School.

The project was bid on a unit price cost basis. Final quantities may vary from those estimated in the Bid Schedule. Three bids were received before the scheduled Bid Opening. A tabulation of the bid and the engineer's estimate of probable cost are attached. A summary of the three bids is shown below:

	Base Bid
Rodgers & Co. Inc.	
Albuquerque, New Mexico	\$276,436.10
HydroGeologic Services, Inc.	
Albuquerque, New Mexico	\$297,974.00
K.D. Huey Company LLC	
Capitan, New Mexico	\$393,605.92
Engineer Estimate	\$311,945.00

These figures DO NOT include New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax at a rate of 6.3750%

The apparent low bidder is: Rodgers & Co., Inc. 2615 Isleta Blvd. SW Albuquerque, NM 87105 505.877.1030

NM License No. 8047

Engineering A

Spatial Data A

Advanced Technologies A

Ralph Gallegos Gadsden Independent school District May 1, 2014 Page 2

The apparent low bidder's licenses have been verified with NM Office of the State Engineer, are valid for the type of work to be accomplished, and are in active status. We have not work with Rodgers & Co., Inc. on previous projects, references have been checked with satisfactory results. The contract documents require that bidders hold the bid prices for a period of forty five (45) days after the bid opening to allow the Owner to evaluate the bid proposals.

It is our understanding that GISD currently has funding for the total base bid of the project. On the basis of the above, I recommend that GISD award the project to Rodgers & Co., Inc. in the amount of \$276,436.10.

The Gadsden Independent School District is required to take action (in the form of a vote) to accept or revise this recommendation in accordance with the GISD's objectives for award of the construction contract. It is my understanding that consideration of the award will take place at the May 8, 2014 GISD Board of Education meeting. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need further assistance with this prior to that time.

Sincerely,

David Shields, C.E.T Project Engineer Las Cruces Office

DMS/dg Enclosure(s)

cc: Rodgers & Co., Inc.

GADSDEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, CHAPARRAL HIGH SCHOOL IRRIGATION WELL PROJECT BID REVIEW CERTIFICATION GISD BID NO. 13-14-17 BID OPENING DATE: APRIL 30, 2014

270,430.10 \$ 297,974.00 \$		÷	\$ 01.1,340.00 \$			
\$5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00	-	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$ 3,000.00	-	7.7	TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1 thru 20)
1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$,000.00		€.	2 2	ALW	Modification Allowance
17,000.00 \$2,950.00 \$ 5,900.00 \$,000.00	\$8,500.00 \$ 17	1_	2	EA	Chamical Applications of Water Street
	,950.00	\$22,950.00 \$ 22	\$7,500.00 \$ 7,500.00	H	LS.	4" Irrigation Well Meter
10,560.00 \$27.50 \$ 17,600.00 \$	560.00	\$16.50 \$ 10;	\$30.00 \$ 19,200.00	640	F	Well Fump Fiping
\$34,709.00 \$ 34,709.00	10.00	\$32,210.00 \$ 32,210.00	\$20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00		LS	Submersible Well Pump
\$33.00 \$ 3,300.00	280.00	\$62.80 \$ 6,	\$75.00 \$ 7,500.00	100	듀	6' Chainlink Fence
\$350.00 \$ 8,400.00	348.00	\$452.00 \$ 10,8	\$500.00 \$ 12,000.00	24	품	Test Pumping
\$645.00 \$ 5,160.00	024.00	\$878.00 \$ 7,	\$500.00 \$ 4,000.00	8	퓼	Well Development
9,260.00	645.00	\$7,645.00 \$ 7,	\$15,000.00 \$ 15,000.00		LS	8" Pitless Adapter Unit
17,680.00	,912.00	\$36.00 \$ 15	\$40.00 \$ 17,680.00	442		Well Gravel Pack
\$35.00 \$ 7,000.00	,800.00	\$29.00 \$ 5	\$40.00 \$ 8,000.00	200	듀	Cement Grout
\$105.00 \$ 12,600.00	320.00	\$86.00 \$ 10,	\$150.00 \$ 18,000.00	120	듀	8" Stainless Steel Well Screen
\$60.00 \$ 31.320.00	124.60	\$44.30 \$ 23,	\$60.00 \$ 31,320.00	522	듀	8" Steel Well Casing
\$65.00 \$ 41,730.00	729.50	\$44.75 \$ 28;	\$60.00 \$ 38,520.00	642	EA	Well Drilling - 16" Diameter Production Hole
7,400.00	,160.00	\$104.00 \$ 4	\$150.00 \$ 6,000.00	40	듞	22" Steel Surface Liner
\$185.00 \$ 7,400.00	50.00	\$81.25 \$ 3,2	\$150.00 \$ 6,000.00	40	둒	Well Drilling - Ream 26" Diameter
\$40.00 \$ 25,800.00	930.00	\$34.00 \$ 21,930.00	\$65.00 \$ 41,925.00	645	F	Urill 6" Pilot Hole
9,532.00 \$8,975.00 \$ 8,975.00 \$	_	\$9,532.00 \$ 9,	\$10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00		LS	Geophysical Log of Well
\$27,745.00 \$ 27,745.00		\$33,161.00 \$ 33,161.00	\$30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00		LS	Mobilization/Demobilization
Unit Price Extension U	U,	Unit Price Extension	Unit Price Extension	Qty	Unit	Description
ոշ. HydroGeologic Services K.D. Huey Company LLC		Rodgers & Co. Inc.	Engineers Estimate			
	_			_	_	

Tyler Hopkins, P.E.

Bohannan A Huston